and Orica Mining Services Pilbara Pty Ltd is now accounted for as an investment accounted for using the equity method instead of
consolidated.  The significant effects of the new standards are to reduce the investment in associates at 31 March 2013 by $167.4m (30
Sept 2012 $40.6m, 30 Sept 2013 $237.8m), and increase property, plant and equipment at 31 March 2013 by $55.5m (30 Sept 2012
$36.9m, 30 Sept 2013 $127.8m) and intangibles at 31 March 2013 by $108.9m (30 Sept 2012 $nil, 30 Sept 2013 $122.1m).

Employee benefits

The effect of the employee benefits standard is that the expected return on assets in defined benefit funds are the discount rates
applied to the net defined benefit asset or liability.  The provision balance as at 30 September 2012 was reduced by $9.5m and
profit after income tax for the period to 31 March 2013 was reduced by $4.3m (year to 30 September 2013 by $8.8m).

Appendix 4D – Half Year Report
Period ended 31 March 2014

Orica Limited

26

17. Prior period restatement due to changes in accounting standards (continued)

Income Statement
For the period ended 31 March 2013:

As reported Adjustments Restated
2013 2013 2013
$m $m $m

Sales revenue 3,331.2 (5.9) 3,325.3
Other income 13.6  -  13.6

Expenses
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress 32.4  -  32.4
Raw materials and consumables used and finished goods purchased for (1,557.6)  -  (1,557.6)
Share based payments (9.9)  -  (9.9)
Other employee benefits expense (605.2) (6.1) (611.3)
Depreciation expense (118.2)  -  (118.2)
Amortisation expense (18.3)  -  (18.3)
Purchased services (178.3) 2.7 (175.6)
Repairs and maintenance (94.0)  -  (94.0)
Outgoing freight (160.2)  -  (160.2)
Lease payments - operating leases (32.4)  -  (32.4)
Other expenses (176.5) 1.5 (175.0)
Share of net profit of associates accounted for using the equity method 15.1 0.5 15.6

(2,903.1) (1.4) (2,904.5)
Profit from operations 441.7 (7.3) 434.4

Net financing costs
Financial income 19.4  -  19.4
Financial expenses (85.6)  -  (85.6)
Net financing costs (66.2)  -  (66.2)

Profit before income tax expense 375.5 (7.3) 368.2
Income tax expense (98.9) 2.3 (96.6)
Net profit for the year 276.6 (5.0) 271.6

Net profit for the year attributable to:
Shareholders of Orica Limited 266.8 (4.3) 262.5
Non-controlling interests 9.8 (0.7) 9.1
Net profit for the year 276.6 (5.0) 271.6

cents cents cents
Earnings per share
Earnings per share attributable to ordinary shareholders of Orica Limited:

Total attributable to ordinary shareholders of Orica Limited:
  Basic 73.5 (1.1) 72.4
  Diluted 73.4 (1.1) 72.3

Appendix 4D – Half Year Report
Period ended 31 March 2014

Orica Limited

27

17. Prior period restatement due to changes in accounting standards (continued)

Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the period ended 31 March 2013:

As reported Adjustments Restated
2013 2013 2013
$m $m $m

Profit for the year 276.6 (5.0) 271.6

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Cash flow hedges
   Effective portion of changes in fair value 7.8  -  7.8
   Tax on cash flow hedges (2.3)  -  (2.3)
Net Cash flow hedges 5.5  -  5.5

Exchange differences on translation foreign operations
   Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (35.3) (1.5) (36.8)
   Net loss on hedge of net investments in foreign subsidiaries 6.3  -  6.3
   Tax on exchange differences on translating foreign operations 4.4  -  4.4
Net exchange differences on translation foreign operations (24.6) (1.5) (26.1)

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Retained earnings
   Actuarial (losses)/benefits on defined benefit plans 19.0 3.8 22.8
   Tax on actuarial (losses)/benefits on defined benefit plans (5.8) (1.1) (6.9)
Net retained earnings 13.2 2.7 15.9

Other comprehensive income for the year (5.9) 1.2 (4.7)
Total comprehensive income for the year 270.7 (3.8) 266.9

Attributable to:
 Shareholders of Orica Limited 264.2 (3.1) 261.1
 Non-controlling interests 6.5 (0.7) 5.8
Total comprehensive income for the year 270.7 (3.8) 266.9

Appendix 4D – Half Year Report
Period ended 31 March 2014

Orica Limited

28

17. Prior period restatement due to changes in accounting standards (continued)

Balance Sheet
As at March 2013:

As reported Adjustments Restated
2013 2013 2013
$m $m $m

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 260.7   (8.2)   252.5
Trade and other receivables 1,044.3   5.3   1,049.6
Inventories 760.7   -   760.7
Other assets 87.0   1.6   88.6
Other financial assets - derivative assets 10.5   -   10.5
Total current assets 2,163.2   (1.3)   2,161.9
Non-current assets
Trade and other receivables 50.8   -   50.8
Investments accounted for using the equity method 336.9   (167.4)   169.5
Other financial assets - derivative assets 3.1   -   3.1
Other financial assets 0.6   -   0.6
Property, plant and equipment 3,198.1   55.5   3,253.6
Intangible assets 2,028.9   108.9   2,137.8
Deferred tax assets 192.8   (2.0)   190.8
Other assets 19.5   -   19.5
Total non-current assets 5,830.7   (5.0)   5,825.7
Total assets 7,993.9   (6.3)   7,987.6
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,051.3   7.8   1,059.1
Other financial liabilities - derivative liabilities 1.8   -   1.8
Interest bearing liabilities 451.4   0.1   451.5
Current tax liabilities 21.3   (3.2)   18.1
Provisions 139.4   0.1   139.5
Total current liabilities 1,665.2   4.8   1,670.0
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables 11.5   -   11.5
Other financial liabilities - derivative liabilities 72.5   -   72.5
Interest bearing liabilities 2,362.9   -   2,362.9
Deferred tax liabilities 49.4   -   49.4
Provisions 450.1   (7.4)   442.7
Total non-current liabilities 2,946.4   (7.4)   2,939.0
Total liabilities 4,611.6   (2.6)   4,609.0
Net assets 3,382.3 (3.7) 3,378.6

Equity
Ordinary shares 1,849.9   -   1,849.9
Reserves (1,055.7)   (1.5)   (1,057.2)
Retained earnings 2,459.7   (1.5)   2,458.2
Total equity attributable to ordinary shareholders of 3,253.9   (3.0)   3,250.9
Non-controlling interests in controlled entities 128.4   (0.7)   127.7
Total equity 3,382.3 (3.7) 3,378.6

Appendix 4D – Half Year Report
Period ended 31 March 2014

Orica Limited

29

17. Prior period restatement due to changes in accounting standards (continued)

Statement of Changes in Equity
For the period ended 31 March 2013

Ordinary
shares

Retained
earnings

Share based
payments
reserve

Cash flow
hedging
reserve

Foreign
currency
translation
reserve

Equity reserve
arising from
purchase of non-
controlling interests

Total Non-
controlling
interests

Total equity

$m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m
2013
Balance at 1 October 2012 - as reported 1,795.1 2,376.2 83.3 (15.7) (930.0) (187.4) 3,121.5 125.0 3,246.5
Adjustments -  0.1  -  -  -  -  0.1  -  0.1
Balance at 1 October 2012 - restated 1,795.1 2,376.3 83.3 (15.7) (930.0) (187.4) 3,121.6 125.0 3,246.6
Profit for the year  -  266.8  -   -   -   -  266.8 9.8 276.6
Adjustments -  (4.3)  -  -  -  -  (4.3) (0.7) (5.0)
Profit for the year - restated -  262.5  -  -  -  -  262.5 9.1 271.6
Other comprehensive income - reported  -  13.2  -  5.5 (21.3)  -  (2.6) (3.3) (5.9)
Adjustments  -  2.7  -   -  (1.5)  -  1.2  -  1.2

. Other comprehensive income - restated -  15.9  -  5.5 (22.8) -  (1.4) (3.3) (4.7)
Total comprehensive income for the period - restated  -  278.4  -  5.5 (22.8)  -  261.1 5.8 266.9
Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity
Total changes in contributed equity 54.8 -   -  -  -  -  54.8 3.8 58.6
Share-based payments expense  -   -  9.9  -   -   -  9.9  -  9.9
Dives tment of non-controlling interests  -   -   -   -   -   -   -  (0.4) (0.4)
Dividends/distributions -  (196.5)  -  -  -  -  (196.5)  -  (196.5)
Dividends declared/paid to non-controlling interests -  -   -  -  -  -  -  (6.5) (6.5)
Balance at the end of the period - restated 1,849.9 2,458.2 93.2 (10.2) (952.8) (187.4)   3,250.9 127.7 3,378.6

Appendix 4D – Half Year Report
Period ended 31 March 2014

Orica Limited

30

17. Prior period restatement due to changes in accounting standards (continued)

Statement of Cash Flows
For the period ended 31 March 2013

As reported Adjustments Restated
2013 2013 2013
$m $m $m

Inflows/ Inflows/ Inflows/
(Outflows) (Outflows) (Outflows)

Cash flows from operating activities
Receipts from customers 3,490.0 (14.2)   3,475.8
Payments to suppliers and employees (3,080.7) 0.6   (3,080.1)
Interest received 19.4 -   19.4
Borrowing costs (89.4) -   (89.4)
Dividends received 13.1 -   13.1
Other operating revenue received 9.0 -   9.0
Net income taxes paid (66.2) 0.3 (65.9)
Net cash flows from operating activities 295.2 (13.3) 281.9
Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for property, plant and equipment (288.6) (14.5)   (303.1)
Payments for intangibles (10.2) (108.8)   (119.0)
Payments for purchase of investments (127.2) 127.2   -
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 24.7 -   24.7
Proceeds from sale of investments 1.3 -   1.3
Proceeds from sale of businesses/controlled entities 0.5 -   0.5
Net cash flows used in investing activities (399.5) 3.9 (395.6)
Cash flows from financing activities
Proceeds from long term borrowings 2,455.0 -   2,455.0
Repayment of long term borrowings (2,316.5) -   (2,316.5)
Net movement in short term financing 136.5 -   136.5
Payments for finance leases (0.8) -   (0.8)
Proceeds from issue of ordinary shares 39.4 -   39.4
Proceeds from issue of shares to non-controlling interests 3.8 -   3.8
Payments for buy-back of ordinary shares - LTEIP (9.6) -   (9.6)
Dividends paid - Orica ordinary shares (171.5) -   (171.5)
Dividends paid - non-controlling interests (6.7) -   (6.7)
Net cash from financing activities 129.6  -  129.6
Net increase/(decrease) in cash held 25.3 (9.4)   15.9
Cash at the beginning of the year 227.9 1.2   229.1
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash (7.8)  -  (7.8)
Cash at the end of the year 245.4 (8.2) 237.2

Appendix 4D – Half Year Report
Period ended 31 March 2014

Orica Limited

31

17. Prior period restatement due to changes in accounting standards (continued)

Income Statement
For the year ended 30 September 2013:

As reported Adjustments Restated
2013 2013 2013
$m $m $m

Sales revenue 6,898.1 (12.9) 6,885.2
Other income 43.0 -  43.0

Expenses
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress 35.9 -  35.9
Raw materials and consumables used and finished goods purchased for resale (3,343.7) -  (3,343.7)
Share based payments (16.0) -  (16.0)
Other employee benefits expense (1,230.6) (12.7) (1,243.3)
Depreciation expense (247.9) -  (247.9)
Amortisation expense (36.5) -  (36.5)
Purchased services (322.7) 4.9 (317.8)
Repairs and maintenance (196.1) -  (196.1)
Impairment of goodwill (5.7) -  (5.7)
Outgoing freight (326.2) -  (326.2)
Lease payments - operating leases (66.9) -  (66.9)
Other expenses (233.3) 1.0 (232.3)
Share of net profit of associates accounted for using the equity method 33.4 3.0 36.4

(5,956.3) (3.8) (5,960.1)
Profit from operations 984.8 (16.7) 968.1

Net financing costs
Financial income 34.2 -  34.2
Financial expenses (184.4) -  (184.4)
Net financing costs (150.2) -  (150.2)

Profit before income tax expense 834.6 (16.7) 817.9
Income tax expense (213.4) 5.4 (208.0)
Net profit for the year 621.2 (11.3) 609.9

Net profit for the year attributable to:
Shareholders of Orica Limited 601.6 (9.1) 592.5
Non-controlling interests 19.6 (2.2) 17.4
Net profit for the year 621.2 (11.3) 609.9

cents cents cents
Earnings per share
Earnings per share attributable to ordinary shareholders of Orica Limited:

Total attributable to ordinary shareholders of Orica Limited:
  Basic 165.4 (2.5) 162.9
  Diluted 165.2 (2.5) 162.7

Appendix 4D – Half Year Report
Period ended 31 March 2014

Orica Limited

32

17. Prior period restatement due to changes in accounting standards (continued)

Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 30 September 2013:

As reported Adjustments Restated
2013 2013 2013
$m $m $m

Profit for the year 621.2 (11.3) 609.9

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Cash flow hedges
   Effective portion of changes in fair value 15.0 -  15.0
   Transferred loss to Income Statement (4.1) -  (4.1)
   Tax on cash flow hedges (3.3) -  (3.3)
Net Cash flow hedges 7.6 -  7.6

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations
   Exchange gain/(loss) on translation of foreign operations 157.6 19.8 177.4
   Net gain/(loss) on hedge of net investments in foreign subsidiaries 178.9 -  178.9
   Tax on exchange differences on translating foreign operations 23.5 -  23.5
Net exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 360.0 19.8 379.8

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
Retained earnings
   Actuarial benefits/(losses) on defined benefit plans 24.9 10.4 35.3
   Tax (expense)/benefit on actuarial benefits/(losses) on defined benefit plans (7.7) (3.2) (10.9)
Net retained earnings 17.2 7.2 24.4

Other comprehensive income for the year 384.8 27.0 411.8
Total comprehensive income for the year 1,006.0 15.7 1,021.7

Attributable to:
 Shareholders of Orica Limited 973.4 17.9   991.3
 Non-controlling interests 32.6 (2.2) 30.4
Total comprehensive income for the year 1,006.0 15.7 1,021.7

Appendix 4D – Half Year Report
Period ended 31 March 2014

Orica Limited

33

17. Prior period restatement due to changes in accounting standards (continued)

Balance Sheet
As at September 2013:

As reported Adjustments Restated
2013 2013 2013

$m $m $m
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 225.3   (2.9)   222.4
Trade and other receivables 1,050.6   (1.3)   1,049.3
Inventories 793.1   -   793.1
Other assets 69.5   4.1   73.6
Other financial assets - derivative assets 11.4   -   11.4
Total current assets 2,149.9   (0.1)   2,149.8
Non-current assets
Trade and other receivables 97.3   -   97.3
Investments accounted for using the equity method 435.5   (237.8)   197.7
Other financial assets - derivative assets 1.4   -   1.4
Other financial assets 0.7   -   0.7
Property, plant and equipment 3,455.4   127.8   3,583.2
Intangible assets 2,217.9   122.1   2,340.0
Deferred tax assets 218.5   (1.8)   216.7
Other assets 26.7   -   26.7
Total non-current assets 6,453.4   10.3   6,463.7
Total assets 8,603.3   10.2   8,613.5
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,235.8   4.2   1,240.0
Other financial liabilities - derivative liabilities 19.5   -   19.5
Interest bearing liabilities 443.9   -   443.9
Current tax liabilities 80.0   (1.7)   78.3
Provisions 173.3   -   173.3
Total current liabilities 1,952.5   2.5   1,955.0
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables 12.3   -   12.3
Other financial liabilities - derivative liabilities 55.7   -   55.7
Interest bearing liabilities 2,112.7   -   2,112.7
Deferred tax liabilities 52.4   -   52.4
Provisions 423.6   (8.1)   415.5
Total non-current liabilities 2,656.7   (8.1)   2,648.6
Total liabilities 4,609.2   (5.6)   4,603.6
Net assets 3,994.1 15.8 4,009.9

Equity
Ordinary shares 1,877.9   -   1,877.9
Reserves (680.9)   19.8   (661.1)
Retained earnings 2,656.0   (1.8)   2,654.2
Total equity attributable to ordinary shareholders of 3,853.0   18.0   3,871.0
Non-controlling interests in controlled entities 141.1   (2.2)   138.9
Total equity 3,994.1 15.8 4,009.9

Appendix 4D – Half Year Report
Period ended 31 March 2014

Orica Limited

34

17. Prior period restatement due to changes in accounting standards (continued)

Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended 30 September 2013

Ordinary
shares

Retained
earnings

Share based
payments
reserve

Cash flow
hedging
reserve

Foreign
currency
translation
reserve

Equity reserve
arising from
purchase of non-
controlling interests

Total Step-Up
Preference
Securit ies

Non-
controlling
interests

Total equity

$m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m $m
2012
Balance at 1 October 2011 - as reported 1,749.9 2,363.4 65.4 (11.5) (715.5) (187.4) 3,264.3 490.0 121.3 3,875.6
Adjustments  -  0.1  -   -   -   -  0.1  -   -  0.1
Balance at 1 October 2011 - restated 1,749.9 2,363.5 65.4 (11.5) (715.5) (187.4) 3,264.4 490.0 121.3 3,875.7
Profit for the year  -  402.8  -   -   -   -  402.8  -  21.0 423.8
Other comprehensive income  -  (41.5)  -  (4.2) (214.5)  -  (260.2)  -  (7.3) (267.5)
Total comprehensive income for the year - restated  -  361.3  -  (4.2) (214.5)  -  142.6  -  13.7 156.3
Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity
Total changes in contributed equity 45.2  -   -   -   -   -  45.2  -  1.2 46.4
Share-based payments expense  -   -  17.9  -   -   -  17.9  -   -  17.9
Reclassification to interest bearing liabilit ies  -  (10.0)  -   -   -   -  (10.0) (490.0)  -  (500.0)
Dives tment of non-controlling interests  -  0.3  -   -   -   -  0.3  -  (1.2) (0.9)
Dividends/distributions  -  (338.8)  -   -   -   -  (338.8)  -   -  (338.8)
Dividends declared/paid to non-controlling interests  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  (10.0) (10.0)
Balance at the end of the year - restated 1,795.1 2,376.3 83.3 (15.7) (930.0) (187.4) 3,121.6  -  125.0 3,246.6
2013
Balance at 1 October 2012 1,795.1 2,376.3 83.3 (15.7) (930.0) (187.4) 3,121.6  -  125.0 3,246.6
Profit for the year - as reported  -  601.6  -   -   -   -  601.6  -  19.6 621.2
Adjustments -  (9.1) -   -  -  -  (9.1) -  (2.2) (11.3)
Profit for the year - restated -  592.5 -   -  -  -  592.5 -  17.4 609.9
Other comprehensive income  -  17.2  -  7.6 347.0  -  371.8  -  13.0 384.8
Adjustments -  7.2 -   -  19.8 -  27.0 -   -  27.0
Other comprehensive income - restated -  24.4 -  7.6 366.8 -  398.8 -  13.0 411.8
Total comprehensive income for the year - restated  -  616.9  -  7.6 366.8  -  991.3  -  30.4 1,021.7
Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity
Total changes in contributed equity 82.8 -  -   -  -  -  82.8 -  4.0 86.8
Share-based payments expense  -   -  16.0  -   -   -  16.0  -   -  16.0
Acquisition of non-controlling interests  -   -   -   -   -  (1.7) (1.7)  -  (1.6) (3.3)
Dives tment of non-controlling interests -  -  -   -  -  -  -  -  (0.4) (0.4)
Dividends/distributions -  (339.0) -   -  -  -  (339.0) -   -  (339.0)
Dividends declared/paid to non-controlling interests  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -  (18.5) (18.5)
Balance at the end of the year - restated 1,877.9 2,654.2 99.3 (8.1) (563.2) (189.1)   3,871.0 -  138.9 4,009.9